Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

Accounting policies and other explanatory notes

(in PLN thousands)

68

38.1. Interest rate risk

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations.

The Company has financial assets in bank accounts and has liabilities on account of bank loans and issued
debentures based on floating interest rate. The Company monitors situation on the financial market, analyses trends
and prognoses in a scope of reference market rates in order to decide, at a proper moment, to conclude contracts
preventing the Company from the increase of debt interest costs which may be unbeneficial to the Company. As at
31.03.2011 the Company had no open transactions hedging interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to changes

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company‟s profit before tax (through the impact of floating rate borrowings).

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates

 Amount exposed to

risk

Increase/decrease by

+0.50% -0.50%

Year ended 31 December 2011

Cash in bank accounts 176 594 883 (883)

Loans granted 73 903 370 ( 370)

Bank loans and borrowings  293 534 (1 468) 1 468

Obligations under finance lease agreements 11 891 (59) 59

Debentures 407 742 (2 039) 2 039

Effect on profit before tax - (2 313) 2 313

Deferred tax – 439 (439)

Total  (1 874) 1 874

Year ended 31 December 2010

Cash in bank accounts 280 934 1 405 (1 405)

Loans granted 46 206 231 ( 231)

Bank loans and borrowings  280 690 (1 403) 1 403

Obligations under finance lease agreements 14 231 (71) 71

Debentures 406 766 (2 034) 2 034

Effect on profit before tax - (1 872) 1 872

Deferred tax – 356 (356)

Total  (1 516) 1 516

38.2. Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from transactions related to the execution of export
contracts and domestic transactions denominated in foreign currencies (financed from aid funds mainly in EUR).
For service contracts the foreign currency risk is eliminated to a large extent by incurring production costs in the
same currency as revenues. In justified cases appropriate re-insurance agreements are concluded.

The table below presents the sensitivity to reasonably possible exchange rate fluctuations, with all other variables
held constant, of profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):